
 
5880 Oak Street, Anderson, CA 96007 

Phone: (530) 357-2121 Fax: (530) 357-3723 

 

ADA Related Disabilities: 

Contact the front office and speak with a Staff Member if special consideration is needed to attend any public meeting for disability related accommodations or 

aide is needed. Please give 72 hours - notice prior to the meeting to allow staff to meet your requests appropriately. 

 

                                                   “This District is an Equal Opportunity Provider” 

  

 

 

Board of Directors: Terry Lincoln - Chair  

Scott McVay, Vice Chair  

Directors – Pam Beaver, Beverly Fickes, Logan Johnston 

 

General Manager:  Paul Kelley 

 

REGULAR MEETING: August 21st 2024 at 6:00PM: District Office Board Room 

 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER  

 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

3. ROLL CALL 

 

4. OPEN TIME/PUBLIC COMMENT:  Pursuant to Gov. code S54950, persons wishing to address 

the Board of Directors on matters not listed on the agenda should notify the Secretary prior to the 

start of the meeting. To speak at this time and for any item listed on the agenda – raise your hand, 

and when recognized by the Chair – proceed to the podium to address the Board. 
 

5. CONSENT AGENDA (Action) 

The following items are expected to be routine. Any interested party may comment or request an item be 

removed from the consent agenda for separate discussion/action.  

a. Minutes from Meetings – Regular meeting 7/17/24 

b. Paid Bills: 7/14/24 – 8/12/24 

c. Payroll: 7-4-24, 7-18-24 

d. Activity P&L Report: Not Available this month 
 

6. OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS (Discussion/Action) 

a. O.B. – USBR Account Reconciliation - (Discussion) 

b. Fiscal Year 2022 Audit For Board Review (Discussion/Action) 

c. Surplus property disposal -1996 Generac 80 KW – (Discussion/Action) 

 

7. GENERAL MANAGERS REPORT 

 

8. OPERATIONS REPORT 

 

9.  STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT –  
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a. Agriculture – 

b. Finance –  

c. Planning/Steering –  

 

10.  BOARD MEMBER ITEMS 

 

11. CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT: - None 

 

12.  ADJOURN THE MEETING 
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MEMO 
 
Date:  August 21st 2024 
 
To:  Board of Directors 
 
From:  General Manager – Paul Kelley 
 
Re:  5 – Consent Agenda (Action) 
 
Discussion: 
 
5.a – Minutes of The Meetings:  Regular meeting 7/17/24, Special Meeting, Agriculture Committee: 

 Finance Committee :  Planning and Steering Committee: 

5.b – List of bills paid – from QuickBooks 7/14/24 – 8/12/24 
 
5.c – Payroll since last meeting: 7-4-24, 7-18-24 
 
5.d – Activity P&L Report: July 2024: Not available till Next month 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Review, Discussion and by Motion approve items 5.a through 5.d 
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Board of Directors: Terry Lincoln - Chair  

Scott McVay, Vice Chair  
Directors – Pam Beaver, Beverly Fickes, Logan Johnston 

 
General Manager:  Paul Kelley 

 
REGULAR MEETING: July 17th, 2024, at 6:00PM: District Office Board Room 

 
MINUTES 

1. CALL TO ORDER – Chair Lincoln – 6:01pm 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – Director Beaver 
 

3. ROLL CALL Chair Lincoln, Vice-Chair McVay, Directors: Beaver, Fickes, Johnston 

GM – Paul Kelley, Admin Assistant – Amity Valdez 

 
4. OPEN TIME/PUBLIC COMMENT:  Dennis Possehn – Report on Firewise, Happy Valley ridge 

east of Amber Ridge 100’ wide clearing, other grant with Happy Valley Community not received. 
 

5. CONSENT AGENDA (Action) 
The following items are expected to be routine. Any interested party may comment or request an item be 
removed from the consent agenda for separate discussion/action.  

a. Minutes from Meetings – Regular meeting 6/19/24, Special Meeting 4/3/24 
b. Paid Bills: 6/14/24 – 7/11/24 
c. Payroll: 6-6-24, 6-20-24 
d. Activity P&L Report: June 2024 

Discussion on cost of road repairs and the District not compacting prior to contractor paving 
Director Johnston – have GM look at Vibrator plate and possibly Backhoe Roller Attachment 
Motion to Approve Consent: Fickes, 2nd: McVay – Approved Vote: 5-0 - Unanimous. 
 

6. OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS (Discussion/Action) 
a. O.B. – USBR Account Reconciliation - (Discussion) 

GM Kelley gave a brief report that nothing on the reconciliation has occurred, but the Bureau is 
working on a date for a “Shasta Dam” tour in September. 

b. Ordinance 2024-10 – Workplace Violence Prevention Plan (Discussion/Action) 
GM Kelley reviewed information in the Packet and the OSHA promulgated updated rules for a 
workplace violence prevention plan. The plan is to be in place by July of 2024.  The District took the 
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JPIA template, modified for District information and use, and then sent it to Union for input from 
Union and Staff.  There were some suggestions and modifications – included in this document. 
D. Fickes – concern about phone number inconsistencies, cell phone may not need to be included. 
(edit noted) 
Motion to approve Ordinance 2024-10 with corrections – Director McVay, 2nd Director Fickes: Vote 5-
0 (Unanimous) 

c. Drought and Water Shortage 2010 Plan Update – (Discussion) 
GM Kelley reviewed the documents in the packet.  The current plan is from 2010 and needs to be 
updated.  There have been state law changes (in 2021) that call for updated plans and the State has 
provided templates for Water Districts with less than 3000 connections.  Since 2010 – the USBR has 
updated and adopted their “USBR – Shortage Policy” impacting CVP water contractors in 2017.  This 
document has the calculations for “historic M&I” etc. 
The District volunteer took the state template and started editing for District specific items – it’s a first 
draft and work in progress.  This is also the first time the USBR shortage policy has been on the public 
agenda for all to review, as well as the Board as the District commences the updated Drought plan. 
GM Kelley is recommending that the board provide comments and input, and then send to the 
Planning and Steering Committee to have a public comment and input meeting, edit the document, 
and have another public comment opportunity with a plan to adopt an updated plan in late fall. 
Director McVay asked questions about the USBR policy 
Director Fickes asked about the particulars and edits in the Draft Plan 
Chair Lincoln commented that the Board would provide direction to GM as recommended. 

d. Backwash Ponds Project – PACE Engineering Amendment #2 – (Discussion/Action) 
GM Kelley reviewed the packet memo for this item and mentioned that the updated amount for PACE 
services is within the grant approved document (attached).  And recommended approval. 
Motion to approve – Beaver, 2nd: McVay – Vote: 5-0 (unanimous) 
 

7. GENERAL MANAGERS REPORT 
GM Kelley reviewed items in the report.  
The Staff turnover includes a new Distribution Supervisor, New Administrative Assistant, and recruiting for Account 
Clerk. 
Mentioned Audit for FY22 – just arrived and finally done. 
Reminded all that Rio Alto is hosting a Bi-Annual Ethics training August 13th. (RSVP) 
Do not forget that there is a Board of Directors election – File due August 9th. 
Reported that the District finally got the Numbers on the “Unfunded Actuarial Pension Liability” – Three of them. 
Once for Classic, One for Pepra, One for Past Classic/Current Retirees – it’s over $175K… more than the budgeted 
100K –  
Also – found out the ARPA funded Meter Register/Transponder project had not included “sales” tax – this is another 
under budgeted item to be reviewed in October … 
Reported on an early conversation with Centerville and updating the agreement, and possibly a Board Subcommittee 
with members of the Centerville board. 
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8. OPERATIONS REPORT 
In addition to the written report – the Meter reading with new staff and untrained interaction with CUSI is causing 
delays in customer statements and much of the other activities. 
Distribution Supervisor Morgan Rau is getting up to speed and working on training new operators, equipment reviews 
and much more. 
It was hot – the Treatment plant produced 600Af of SW! 
 

9.  STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT –  
a. Agriculture – next meeting September 4, last meeting with Olive Growers went well.  Volunteers are helping 

with the Happy Valley Farmers market – 2nd and 4th Saturday mornings. 
b. Finance – Next meeting in mid-August  
c. Planning/Steering – Next meeting in August with Drought Plan and framework for capital improvement plan. 

 
10.  BOARD MEMBER ITEMS 

Dir Fickes: Pointed out that the Farmers Market Flyer cost $426 when the board approved $80, EAGSA News – GSA 
email. Asked if Staff were starting at 7am – GM Kelley reported not yet, not enough staff to do that, and though 
allowed, it’s being held for later.  There have been a few leaks that did have early (7am start).   
Dir Fickes asked why District paid for a “retest” for a Certificate when MOU says only once?  GM Kelley – Using 
MOU section on continuing education and in this case, approved reimbursement for “retest” cost. 
Dir Fickes – Likes the link on our website to the HV Community videos (YouTube) 
Dir Mcvay mentioned the Farmers market and the Olive meeting and EAGSA grant processing. 
 

11. CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT: - None 
 

12.  ADJOURN THE MEETING – Chair Lincoln at 8:20pm 
 

 

 



Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Jul 14 - Aug 16, 24
Check 07/15/2024 July 2024 MidAmerica Retiree HRA health Ins Disbursements -7,379.53 -7,379.53
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 AT&T QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payment stub 0.00 -7,379.53
Check 07/18/2024 10040 Bryant, Jane Marie Refund of duplicate payment -220.00 -7,599.53
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10041 Ability Answering & Paging Se... 05-1-8495 -384.00 -7,983.53
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10042 Ace Hardware - Acct # 2186 2186 -50.61 -8,034.14
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10043 Ace Hardware - Acct# 2118 2118 -145.86 -8,180.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10044 ACWA/JPIA - Insurance C020 -985.46 -9,165.46
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10045 Badger Meter, Inc. 41827 -85,662.72 -94,828.18
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10046 Computer Logistics Corp multiple invoices -2,509.48 -97,337.66
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10047 CUSI (Continental Utility Soluti... -12.80 -97,350.46
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10048 Fasteners Inc 373 -126.38 -97,476.84
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10049 Ferguson Waterworks 409921 -654.82 -98,131.66
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10050 Gerlinger Steel & Supply 10326 -28.26 -98,159.92
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10051 Lifka, Katelyn Reimbursement -179.15 -98,339.07
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10052 LocaliQ - Gannett - Record Se... 271805 -51.80 -98,390.87
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10053 Pace Analytical Services LLC 28-100128 -540.20 -98,931.07
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10054 Pace Engineering office computer replacement -5,504.63 -104,435.70
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10055 Pace Supply Corp -92.55 -104,528.25
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10056 Professional Exterminator of R... 17387 -65.00 -104,593.25
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10057 Simmons, Mason MSimmons D1 Exam -31.00 -104,624.25
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10058 United Public Employees of C... union dues -404.00 -105,028.25
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10059 US Bank Equipment Finance 1453267 -595.51 -105,623.76
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10060 USA Blue Book 919740 -220.63 -105,844.39
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10061 USBR - Water Payments 14-06-200-489-A-P -25,392.10 -131,236.49
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10062 Valley Pacific C850335 -1,195.66 -132,432.15
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10063 Verizon 242343122-00001 -52.02 -132,484.17
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10064 Wallace, Benjamen BWallace T1 Exam -70.00 -132,554.17
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 10065 WaterTALENT LLC -2,420.00 -134,974.17
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 eft3m17 AT&T S. Booster -5.00 -134,979.17
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 eft 9230 CalPERS Health Ins -15,461.88 -150,441.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 eft 9254 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Active Classic CalPERS Retirement UAL 15029 -1,124.00 -151,565.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 eft 9253 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Active PEPRA CalPERS Retirement UAL 26179 -1,453.00 -153,018.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 eft 9252 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Retired Classic Retirement UAL 1668 -15,024.58 -168,042.63
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 eft 4671 Pacific Gas & Electric wells 1 & 2 -2,133.76 -170,176.39
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 eft 6251 Pacific Gas & Electric office/well 3 -4,577.74 -174,754.13
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 eft 7367 Waste Management 3-99477-15008 -201.51 -174,955.64
Check 07/20/2024 EFT Paychex Invoice Paychex Time and Attendance -128.00 -175,083.64
Check 07/24/2024 eft 3187 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 070524-071824 -721.81 -175,805.45
Check 07/24/2024 eft 3185 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic PEPRA payroll deductions PayPeriod 070524-071824 -4,140.92 -179,946.37
Check 07/24/2024 eft 3186 CalPERS 457 (Reg/Roth) payroll deductions PayPeriod 070524-071824 -825.00 -180,771.37
Check 07/24/2024 EFT Clear Creek Employees Assoc... Payroll deductions PayPeriod 070524-071824 -45.00 -180,816.37
Check 07/25/2024 ACH 5186 CalPERS 457 (Reg/Roth) payroll deductions PayPeriod 062124-070424 -775.00 -181,591.37
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2024 auto pay Humana - Dental Ins 412851-001 -686.01 -182,277.38
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2024 auto pay UNUM Life Insurance of Co. -1,088.95 -183,366.33
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2024 EFT RCAC-Loan Fund (Dump Truck) 6332-CCCSD-01 -1,696.07 -185,062.40
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2024 auto pay TDS 530-357-2121 -356.24 -185,418.64
Check 08/13/2024 ACH 8708 CalPERS 457 (Reg/Roth) payroll deductions PayPeriod 071924-080124 -825.00 -186,243.64
Check 08/13/2024 eft 8709 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic Classic payroll deductions PayPeriod 062124-070424 -721.81 -186,965.45
Check 08/13/2024 eft 8707 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic PEPRA payroll deductions PayPeriod 071924-080124 -3,925.34 -190,890.79
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10066 Ace Hardware - Acct# 2118 2118 -41.75 -190,932.54
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10067 ACWA/JPIA - Insurance C020 -19,502.70 -210,435.24
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10068 Airgas USA LLC 2143697 -140.39 -210,575.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10069 Alhambra (formerly Mt Shasta ... 1020179424385352 -12.50 -210,588.13
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10070 Anderson, Brandon. BAnderson T4 exam/cert and D3 exam -335.00 -210,923.13
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10071 Badger Meter, Inc. 41827 -101.46 -211,024.59

11:27 AM Clear Creek Community Services District
08/16/24 Custom Transaction Detail Report
Accrual Basis July 14 through August 16, 2024

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10072 Bay Alarm Company 1201366 -33.32 -211,057.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10073 Beaver, Patricia A brd mtg 071724 -100.00 -211,157.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10074 Brian Brown's Printing & Design checks and deposit books -618.44 -211,776.35
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10075 CA SWRCB - DW Operator Cert JHead T3 exam -70.00 -211,846.35
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10076 Cintas Corporation 22228100 -291.76 -212,138.11
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10077 Com-Pair Services 10117 -110.00 -212,248.11
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10078 Computer Logistics Corp multiple invoices -1,886.26 -214,134.37
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10079 Fasteners Inc 373 -51.68 -214,186.05
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10080 Ferguson Waterworks 409921 -53.58 -214,239.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10081 Fickes, Beverly brd mtg 071724 -100.00 -214,339.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10082 Horton McNulty & Saeteurn, LLP FYE 2022 Audit finished product -5,975.00 -220,314.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10083 Johnston, Logan -125.00 -220,439.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10084 McVay, Scott -125.00 -220,564.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10085 Napa Auto Parts 1931 -249.20 -220,813.83
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10086 Nor Cal Gloves 5312 -153.08 -220,966.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10087 NTU Technologies, Inc. chemicals -13,601.00 -234,567.91
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10088 Pace Analytical Services LLC 28-100128 -3,558.82 -238,126.73
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10089 Pace Engineering backwash grant -32,116.00 -270,242.73
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10090 Rau, Morgan flowers lane repair food and drinks -110.75 -270,353.48
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10091 Reese, Smalley, Wiseman & S... CLECR019335 -450.00 -270,803.48
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10092 Simmons, Mason boot allowance -100.00 -270,903.48
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10093 SmartSights, LLC - WIN 911 Win 911- scada -3,110.26 -274,013.74
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10094 Telstar Instruments, Inc. CLECC -1,522.49 -275,536.23
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10095 Tenney, Melissa. reimbursement -65.25 -275,601.48
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10096 Thatcher Company of Californi... 3001810 -3,539.15 -279,140.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10097 Underground Service Alert of ... 133391 -2,567.74 -281,708.37
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10098 USBR - Water Payments 14-06-200-489-A-P -25,905.95 -307,614.32
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10099 Valdez, Amity drinks for extreme heat -33.43 -307,647.75
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 10100 Valley Pacific C850335 -1,247.02 -308,894.77
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2024 33651 WaterTALENT LLC -7,381.00 -316,275.77
Bill Pmt -Check 08/14/2024 33652 Napa Auto Parts 1931 -107.24 -316,383.01
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2024 eft 9406 Waste Management 3-99477-15008 -319.31 -316,702.32
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2024 eft 1395 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic unfunded accrued liability -15,024.58 -331,726.90
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2024 eft 6078 First National Bank of Omaha -... 4418226482992665 -983.08 -332,709.98
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2024 auto paid Humana - Dental Ins 412851-001 -107.24 -332,817.22
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2024 eft 2861 Pacific Gas & Electric cloverdale/clearcreek -867.60 -333,684.82
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2024 eft 5351 Pacific Gas & Electric outdoor lights -21.46 -333,706.28
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2024 eft 6361 Pacific Gas & Electric clear creek /hv -110.61 -333,816.89
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2024 eft 7371 Pacific Gas & Electric pond -471.71 -334,288.60
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2024 eft 9541 Pacific Gas & Electric wtp -4,973.48 -339,262.08
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2024 33653 AT&T -683.48 -339,945.56

Jul 14 - Aug 16, 24 -339,945.56 -339,945.56
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CHECK REGISTER

Check Register
Period Start - End Date 06/21/24 - 07/04/24 Page 1 of 1
Check Date 07/11/24 CHKRECREG

COMPANY BANK ACCOUNT

NAME ID

CHECK

DATE

CHECK NUMBER

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

NEGOTIABLE CHECK

AMOUNT

10010
20070
20080
20090
30040
20060
30010
11050
11010
11060

07/11/24
07/11/24
07/11/24
07/11/24
07/11/24
07/11/24
07/11/24
07/11/24
07/11/24
07/11/24

10271
10272
10273
10274
10275
10276
10277
10278
10279
10280

4,136.57
1,688.68
1,696.34
2,754.26
2,263.07
1,902.66
4,599.48
1,350.02
1,778.60
1,204.90

BANK ACCOUNT TOTAL
10 Transaction(s)

23,374.58 0.00

COMPANY TOTAL
10 Transaction(s)

23,374.58 0.00



CHECK REGISTER

Check Register
Period Start - End Dates 07/05/24 - 07/18/24 Page 1 of 1
Check Date 07/25/24 CHKRECREG

COMPANY BANK ACCOUNT

NAME ID

CHECK

DATE

CHECK NUMBER

DIRECT DEPOSIT

AMOUNT

NEGOTIABLE CHECK

AMOUNT

11050
11050
10010
20070
30041
20080
20090
30040
20060
30010
11010
11060

07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24
07/25/24

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

1,459.51
363.94

4,136.56
1,868.23
2,342.05
2,215.89
2,147.70
2,587.74
2,749.60
3,422.30
1,778.62
1,859.31

BANK ACCOUNT TOTAL
12 Transaction(s)

26,931.45 0.00

COMPANY TOTAL
12 Transaction(s)

26,931.45 0.00
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MEMO 
 
Date:  August 21st 2024 
 
To:  Board of Directors 
 
From:  General Manager – Paul Kelley 
 
Re:  6 - Old business/New Business (Discussion/Action) 
 
Discussion: 
 
